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             MUDDY CREEK TOWNSHIP 
             BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
                    March 17, 2021 
                            1:00 PM 
 
 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER:  The Muddy Creek Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at  
1:00 PM by Mr. Kerr.  Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
ROLL CALL:  Those present included Mr. Dale Kerr, Mr. Rick Saunders, Mr. Robert Jesteadt, 
Mr. Thomas Smith, and Mrs. Kelly Livermore was present.   
 
NOTICE OF RECORDING POLICY:  Mr. Kerr requested for anyone in the meeting to 
acknowledge the use of a recording device.  No one acknowledged a recording device. 
 
 2021 BIDS  
A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to award the paving 
contract to Wiest Asphalt Products and Paving, Inc., pending review of all required documents, 
in the amount of $66,243.60. All in favor.  Motion carried. 

PAVING Item 1 (Milling) Item 2 
Asphalt Binder 

TOTAL 

Glenn O Hawbaker 
106 Hawbaker Industrial 
Blvd 
Grove City Pa  16127 

$10,530 
3.90 

$84,621.60 
83.95 

$95,151.60 

ProTech Asphalt 
Maintenance, Inc. 
PO Box 8425 
New Castle, Pa  16107 

$8,046.00 
2.98 

$83,069.28 
82.41 

$91,115.28 

Shields Asphalt  Inc. 
PO Box 672 
Valencia, Pa  16059 

$6,615.00 
2.45 

$66,407.04 
65.88 

$73,022.04 

SonnTag 
117 Leesburg Road 
Volant, Pa  16156 

$9585.00 
3.55 

$76,204.80 
75.60 

$85,789.80 

Wiest Asphalt Products and 
Paving, Inc. 
310 Mitchell Hill Road 
Butler, Pa 

$7,830.00 
2.90 

$58,413.60 
57.95 

$66,243.60 

Youngblood Paving Inc. 
2516 State Route 18 
Wampum, Pa  16157 

$2,700.00 
1.00 

$66,528.00 
66.00 

$69,228.00 

 
 

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to award the 
Single/Double/Surface Treatment contract to Suit Kote, pending review of all required 
documents, in the amount of $82,213.82.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

SINGLE/DOUBLE/SURFACE 
TREATMENT 

Item 1 (Single Seal) Item 2 (Double 
Seal) 

Item 3 Asphalt 
Surface 

Treatment 

TOTAL 

Midland 
225 Columbia Mall Drive 
Bloomsburg, Pa  17185 

$71,485.952 
1.462 

$31,704.560 
2.960 

$6,571.20 
2.960 

$109,761.712 
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Russell Standard 
PO Box 802 
Mars, Pa  16046 

$70,899.20 
1.45 

$30,097.91 
2.810 

$7,215.00 
3.250 

$108,212.11 

Suit Kote 
10965 McHenry Street 
Meadville, Pa  16335 

$51,829.76 
1.06 

$23,125.76 
2.16 

$7,248.30 
3.265 

$82,213.82 

Youngblood Paving, Inc 
2516 State Route 18 
Wampum, Pa  16157 

$54,274.56 
1.11 

$23,885.53 
2.23 

$5,039.40 
2.27 

$83,199.49 

 
 

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to award the Road Oil 
contract to Suit Kote, pending review of all required documents.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

ROAD OIL MC 70 ROAD OIL E3 EMULSION 
 

TOTAL 

Midland 
225 Columbia Mall Drive 
Bloomsburg, Pa  17815 

$3.10 $2.39 $54,900.00 

Russell Standard Corp 
PO Box 802 
Mars, Pa  16046 

$3.85 $2.50 $63,500 

Suit Kote 
10965 McHenry Street 
Meadville, Pa  16335 

$3.01 $2.039 $50,490.00 

 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT/VISITORS:    
 
Russ Karl:  Candidate for Magisterial Candidate 
Glen Hempfling:  A motion to approve the lot line revision plan made by Mr. Saunders and 
seconded by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 
Matt Flinner:  A motion to approve the non-building waiver for Lot 3 with a cell tower made by 
Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor.  Motion carried.   
A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the Flinner lot 
line revision plan. 
 
Keith Wehr:  A motion was made by Mr. Saunders to approve the waiver for the soil 
classification, second by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  Motion carried.  A motion was made by Mr. 
Saunders to approve the land development as submitted.  Second by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 
 
Dorothy and Nathan Nye:  A request was made to waive the 2 foot contours.  A motion was 
made to amend the 2 foot contours to 10 foot contours and to table the Nye subdivision plan 
was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 
Engineer Michael Andrewsh:  Presented plans for the proposed traffic signal on Route 422.   A 
motion was made by Mr. Saunders to table the plan for further review of the pedestrian crossing   
and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.   
 
TREASURER’S REPORT:  
A motion was made by Mr. Saunders to accept the treasurer’s report for the month of February, 
2021.  Second by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  Motion carried.   
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ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (Invoices):  Motion made by Mr. Saunders to pay the bills General 
Fund checks (GF:13653-13676, Void: 13614, 13628); Payroll (2/18/21, 3/4/21, 3/18/21); (Fire 
Tax: 1087-1088) Electric 3/15/21.  Second by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  Motion carried.   
 
MINUTES:    
A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the  
February 17, 2021 meeting minutes.  All in favor.  Motion carried.  
 
CORRESPONDENCE: 
 
Prospect Library:  January Report 
 
COMMITTEE UPDATES:  
PLANNING COMMISSION: Refer to Public Comment. 
 
EMERGENCY SERVICES:   No Report 
ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT:   No report 
 
ROAD DEPARTMENT REPORT:  
 
Old Snow Plow:  A motion to scrap the old snow plow was made by Mr. Saunders and 
seconded by Mr. Jesteadt.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
Crack Sealing:  A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve 
the agreement with Suit-Kote for crack sealing in the amount of $7,125.00.  All in favor.  Motion 
carried. 
Truck Broom:  A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve 
the advertisement of the sale of the truck broom.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
Tree Trimming:  Schedule for Kelly Road on March 22 to 26.  The road will be closed from 7:30 
AM to 4:30 PM. 
 
PERMITS: 
 
Building: 
SFD:  Yellow Creek Road 
Patio:  Perry Highway 
 
Septic: 
Hufnagel Road:  Septic Repair 
Perry Highway:  Subdivision 
 
Driveway: 
Wallace Road: New 
Stanford:  Resurfacing 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS:   
A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to table Communication 
Tower Ordinance, Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, Amusement Tax Ordinance 
and Solicitation Ordinance.  All in favor. Motion carried. 
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NEW BUSINESS:   
 
Aggregate Quote: A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the aggregate 
purchase for R-5, R-6 and Anti Skid to Dale McClymonds and 2A,#3,#8,Sand,#57 and R-4 to McClymonds Supply 
and Transit.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
Name 2A #3 #8 Sand #57 R-5 R-4 R-6 Anti 

Skid 
Dale 
McClymonds 

19.25 20.50 23.25 19.50 20.50 34.00 24.00 34.00 12.95 

McClymonds 
Supply & Transit 

17.09 18.59 21.64 16.14 18.59 35.64 21.24 35.64 14.43 

 
2020 Survey of Financial Condition:  A motion was made by the board to approve the 2020 
survey of financial condition. 
 
Speed Study:  A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve 
the request by Mr. Gardner to conduct a speed study on Route 19 adjacent to his business.  All 
in favor.  Motion carried. 
 
SOLICITOR’S COMMENTS:   None 
 
SECRETARY’S COMMENTS:   Mrs. Livermore recommended that the assistant secretary be 
bonded.  A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to make Marnie 
Chuba the Assistant Secretary/Treasurer at a rate of $20.00/hour effective immediately and to 
have her bonded for $700,000.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  Motion by Mr. Saunders to adjourn at 2:36 PM. Second by Mr. Jesteadt.  All 
in favor.  Motion carried. 
 
MUDDY CREEK TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS 

 
____________________________      ___________________________________ 
Dale Kerr, Chairman       Kelly A. Livermore, Secretary/Treasurer 
 
_________________________ 
Eric “Rick” Saunders 
 
_________________________       (Seal) 
Robert J. Jesteadt, Sr. 
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