

MUDDY CREEK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS March 17, 2021 1:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER: The Muddy Creek Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 1:00 PM by Mr. Kerr. Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

ROLL CALL: Those present included Mr. Dale Kerr, Mr. Rick Saunders, Mr. Robert Jesteadt, Mr. Thomas Smith, and Mrs. Kelly Livermore was present.

NOTICE OF RECORDING POLICY: Mr. Kerr requested for anyone in the meeting to acknowledge the use of a recording device. No one acknowledged a recording device.

2021 BIDS

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to award the paving contract to Wiest Asphalt Products and Paving, Inc., pending review of all required documents, in the amount of \$66.243.60. All in favor. Motion carried.

PAVING	Item 1 (Milling)	Item 2 Asphalt Binder	TOTAL
Glenn O Hawbaker 106 Hawbaker Industrial Blvd Grove City Pa 16127	\$10,530 3.90	\$84,621.60 83.95	\$95,151.60
ProTech Asphalt Maintenance, Inc. PO Box 8425 New Castle, Pa 16107	\$8,046.00 2.98	\$83,069.28 82.41	\$91,115.28
Shields Asphalt Inc. PO Box 672 Valencia, Pa 16059	\$6,615.00 2.45	\$66,407.04 65.88	\$73,022.04
SonnTag 117 Leesburg Road Volant, Pa 16156	\$9585.00 3.55	\$76,204.80 75.60	\$85,789.80
Wiest Asphalt Products and Paving, Inc. 310 Mitchell Hill Road Butler, Pa	\$7,830.00 2.90	\$58,413.60 57.95	\$66,243.60
Youngblood Paving Inc. 2516 State Route 18 Wampum, Pa 16157	\$2,700.00 1.00	\$66,528.00 66.00	\$69,228.00

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to award the Single/Double/Surface Treatment contract to Suit Kote, pending review of all required documents, in the amount of \$82,213.82. All in favor. Motion carried.

doddficito, in the difficult of ψ02,2 10.02. Till in lavor. Wotion carried.						
SINGLE/DOUBLE/SURFACE	Item 1 (Single Seal)	Item 2 (Double	Item 3 Asphalt	TOTAL		
TREATMENT		Seal)	Surface			
			Treatment			
Midland	\$71,485.952	\$31,704.560	\$6,571.20	\$109,761.712		
225 Columbia Mall Drive	1.462	2.960	2.960			
Bloomsburg, Pa 17185						

Russell Standard	\$70,899.20	\$30,097.91	\$7,215.00	\$108,212.11
PO Box 802	1.45	2.810	3.250	·
Mars, Pa 16046				
Suit Kote	\$51,829.76	\$23,125.76	\$7,248.30	\$82,213.82
10965 McHenry Street	1.06	<mark>2.16</mark>	3.265	
Meadville, Pa 16335				
Youngblood Paving, Inc	\$54,274.56	\$23,885.53	\$5,039.40	\$83,199.49
2516 State Route 18	1.11	2.23	2.27	,
Wampum, Pa 16157				

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to award the Road Oil contract to Suit Kote, pending review of all required documents. All in favor. Motion carried.

ROAD OIL	MC 70 ROAD OIL	E3 EMULSION	TOTAL
Midland 225 Columbia Mall Drive Bloomsburg, Pa 17815	\$3.10	\$2.39	\$54,900.00
Russell Standard Corp PO Box 802 Mars, Pa 16046	\$3.85	\$2.50	\$63,500
Suit Kote 10965 McHenry Street Meadville, Pa 16335	\$3.01	\$2.039	\$50,490.00

PUBLIC COMMENT/VISITORS:

Russ Karl: Candidate for Magisterial Candidate

Glen Hempfling: A motion to approve the lot line revision plan made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

Matt Flinner: A motion to approve the non-building waiver for Lot 3 with a cell tower made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the Flinner lot line revision plan.

Keith Wehr: A motion was made by Mr. Saunders to approve the waiver for the soil classification, second by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried. A motion was made by Mr. Saunders to approve the land development as submitted. Second by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

Dorothy and Nathan Nye: A request was made to waive the 2 foot contours. A motion was made to amend the 2 foot contours to 10 foot contours and to table the Nye subdivision plan was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

Engineer Michael Andrewsh: Presented plans for the proposed traffic signal on Route 422. A motion was made by Mr. Saunders to table the plan for further review of the pedestrian crossing and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor.

TREASURER'S REPORT:

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders to accept the treasurer's report for the month of February, 2021. Second by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (Invoices): Motion made by Mr. Saunders to pay the bills General Fund checks (GF:13653-13676, Void: 13614, 13628); Payroll (2/18/21, 3/4/21, 3/18/21); (Fire Tax: 1087-1088) Electric 3/15/21. Second by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

MINUTES:

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the February 17, 2021 meeting minutes. All in favor. Motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE:

Prospect Library: January Report

COMMITTEE UPDATES:

PLANNING COMMISSION: Refer to Public Comment.

EMERGENCY SERVICES: No Report ORDINANCE ENFORCEMENT: No report

ROAD DEPARTMENT REPORT:

Old Snow Plow: A motion to scrap the old snow plow was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

Crack Sealing: A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the agreement with Suit-Kote for crack sealing in the amount of \$7,125.00. All in favor. Motion carried.

Truck Broom: A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the advertisement of the sale of the truck broom. All in favor. Motion carried.

Tree Trimming: Schedule for Kelly Road on March 22 to 26. The road will be closed from 7:30 AM to 4:30 PM.

PERMITS:

Buildina:

SFD: Yellow Creek Road Patio: Perry Highway

Septic:

Hufnagel Road: Septic Repair Perry Highway: Subdivision

Driveway:

Wallace Road: New Stanford: Resurfacing

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to table Communication Tower Ordinance, Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, Amusement Tax Ordinance and Solicitation Ordinance. All in favor. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

Aggregate Quote: A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the aggregate purchase for R-5, R-6 and Anti Skid to Dale McClymonds and 2A,#3,#8,Sand,#57 and R-4 to McClymonds Supply and Transit. All in favor. Motion carried.

Name	2A	#3	#8	Sand	#57	R-5	R-4	R-6	Anti Skid
Dale McClymonds	19.25	20.50	23.25	19.50	20.50	34.00	24.00	34.00	12.95
McClymonds Supply & Transit	17.09	18.59	21.64	<mark>16.14</mark>	<mark>18.59</mark>	35.64	<mark>21.24</mark>	35.64	14.43

2020 Survey of Financial Condition: A motion was made by the board to approve the 2020 survey of financial condition.

Speed Study: A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to approve the request by Mr. Gardner to conduct a speed study on Route 19 adjacent to his business. All in favor. Motion carried.

SOLICITOR'S COMMENTS: None

SECRETARY'S COMMENTS: Mrs. Livermore recommended that the assistant secretary be bonded. A motion was made by Mr. Saunders and seconded by Mr. Jesteadt to make Marnie Chuba the Assistant Secretary/Treasurer at a rate of \$20.00/hour effective immediately and to have her bonded for \$700,000. All in favor. Motion carried.

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>: Motion by Mr. Saunders to adjourn at 2:36 PM. Second by Mr. Jesteadt. All in favor. Motion carried.

MUDDY CREEK TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS

Dale Kerr, Chairman	Kelly A. Livermore, Secretary/Treasu			
Eric "Rick" Saunders				
	(Seal)			
Robert J. Jesteadt Sr	·			